
State of Minnesota District Court
County of Blue Earth 5th Judicial District

BEC-16-0830-02Prosecutor File No.
07-CR-16-2017Court File No.

State of Minnesota, COMPLAINT

Plaintiff, Order of Detention

vs.

DANIELLE KAY KIEFER    DOB: 03/09/1985

331 E Roosevelt Circle #101
Mankato, MN 56001

Defendant.

The Complainant submits this complaint to the Court and states that there is probable cause to believe
Defendant committed the following offense(s):

COUNT I

Charge: Drugs - 2nd Degree - Possess 6 Grams or More Cocaine/Heroin/Meth
Minnesota Statute: 152.022.2(a)(1), with reference to:  152.022.3(a), 609.05.1
Maximum Sentence: 25 years and/or $500,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 05/15/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16014194

Charge Description: Danielle Kay Kiefer

On or about May 15, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Danielle Kay Kiefer, did
intentionally aid, advise, hire, counsel, or conspire with, or otherwise procure another to commit the crime;
to wit: did unlawfully possesses one or more mixtures of a total weight of six grams or more containing
cocaine, heroin or methamphetamine.

COUNT II

Charge: Drugs - 5th Degree - Possess Schedule 1,2,3,4 - Not Small Amount Marijuana
Minnesota Statute: 152.025.2(a)(1), with reference to:  609.05.1
Maximum Sentence: 5 years and/or $10,000
Offense Level: Felony

Offense Date (on or about): 05/15/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16014194

Charge Description: Danielle Kay Kiefer

On or about May 15, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Danielle Kay Kiefer did
intentionally aid, advise, hire, counsel, or conspire with, or otherwise procure another to, and/or did
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personally commit said crime; to wit: did unlawfully possess one or more mixtures containing a controlled
substance classified in schedule I, II, III, or IV, except a small amount of marijuana; to wit: Valium.

COUNT III

Charge: Endanger Child-Permit Present Sale/Poss Cont Subs-G
Minnesota Statute: 609.378.1(b)(2)
Maximum Sentence: 1 year and/or $3,000
Offense Level: Gross Misdemeanor

Offense Date (on or about): 05/15/2016

Control #(ICR#): 16014194

Charge Description: Danielle Kay Kiefer

On or about May 15, 2016, in the County of Blue Earth, said Defendant, Danielle Kay Kiefer did as a
parent, legal guardian, or caretaker, endangered a child's person or health by knowingly causing or
permitting the child to be present where any person is selling, manufacturing or possessing immediate
precursors or chemical substances with intent to manufacture, or possessing a controlled substance as
defined in section 152.01, subdivision 4, in violation of section 152.021, 152.022, 152.023, 152.024, or
152.0262.
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STATEMENT OF PROBABLE CAUSE

 

Minnesota River Valley Drug Task Force Commander Jeff Wersal states that on May 15, 2016 at
approximately 9:30 a.m., he was contacted by Mankato Department of Public Safety Police Sergeant
Justin Neuman regarding a controlled substance investigation. Sergeant Neuman advised that they were
investigating another matter that occurred at the apartment of Danielle Kay Kiefer. Kiefer had contacted
law enforcement regarding an incident with her boyfriend at her apartment. Her boyfriend was subsequently
identified as Roshay Ciavarella. 

Commander Wersal reported that Kiefer stated that Ciavarella should still be at her residence and gave
officers permission to go there. Mankato Department of Public Safety Police Officer Waterstreet arrived at
the residence and found the sliding patio door open. He also observed a black vehicle parked near the
back door and discovered that it registered to Roshay Ciavarella. Officer Waterstreet made entry into the
back door and announced his presence. He searched the residence for Ciavarella but did not locate him. 

While in the residence, Officer Waterstreet observed in plain view, a plastic baggie containing a white
powder with a straw sticking out of it. Officer Waterstreet advised that the baggie was located in the
bathroom. Through his training and experience, he recognized the substance as cocaine. Officer
Waterstreet subsequently advised that the substance field tested positive for the presence of cocaine. He
then exited and sealed the apartment, waiting for a search warrant. 

At approximately 11:45 a.m., the search warrant was executed. Commander Wersal collected the baggie
of purported cocaine that was found on the bathroom sink. He also located a blister pack containing
Valium, a schedule IV controlled substance, on the bathroom sink in an open makeup bag. Three more
bags of purported cocaine were located in the bedroom in a drawer under the bed. The baggies were next
to a digital scale which contained residue that field tested positive for cocaine. Also located under the bed
was an ice cream pail containing numerous used syringes and an empty vile of human growth hormone. 

The purported cocaine and syringes were located under the bed in the master bedroom, along with
residency documents and property belonging to Danielle Kiefer. The two other bedrooms showed
evidence of children living there. It was determined that Kiefer has two minor children that reside with her,
but they were visiting their father for the weekend. The purported cocaine weighed approximately 10.9
grams in the packaging. 

Also in the bathroom was a gem style baggie containing a white powdery substance along with a red straw
cut down containing white powder that field tested positive for the presence of cocaine. They also located
22 blister packs containing 10 Valium each for a total of 220 doses. A box of new, unused syringes were
also found. 

Also under the bed was a wooden box containing a green leafy substance that field tested positive for the
presence of marijuana and multiple items of paraphernalia for both marijuana and cocaine. There were
marijuana pipes, as well as snort tubes, an empty gem baggie with white residue that field tested positive
for cocaine, and a case with a high heel shoe that opens with mirrors inside that had a white substance on
the mirror that field tested positive for cocaine. The wooden box also contained more multiple unused gem
style baggies and the South Dakota driver's license belonging to Kiefer. 

In the kitchen, multiple baggies were found in the trashcan that field tested positive for the presence of
cocaine. In a vehicle said to belong to Ciavarella, was an empty blister pack of 10 Valium pills. There were
four unidentifiable pills located as well. 
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Officer Katelyn Kaiser spoke with Ciavarella and he advised that there was cocaine in the residence and
the officers probably found it in the sink when Kiefer's purse was dumped out. He stated that he and Kiefer
were in the cities the night before and they bought four bags of cocaine for $400 each. They used the
cocaine last night and there should be 2-3 baggies left. He also stated there were baggies in the drawer in
the bed, as well as some needles with growth hormone supplements. He also advised there might be a
little bit of marijuana in a wooden chest under the bed. He stated it was the first time he had ever used
cocaine and they bought it because they had been under a lot of stress. 

Officer Kaiser then went to speak with Kiefer regarding the controlled substances. Kiefer immediately
stated that Ciavarella was lying. Officer Kaiser advised Kiefer of her Miranda warning and she stated that
she did not want to speak without an attorney present. 

Officer Kaiser transported Kiefer to the jail and once there she advised that she wanted to speak with her.
Kiefer then stated she was unaware of the substances in her residence and stated she would never bring
that around her kids.
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SIGNATURES AND APPROVALS

Complainant requests that Defendant, subject to bail or conditions of release, be:
(1) arrested or that other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant's appearance in court; or
(2) detained, if already in custody, pending further proceedings; and that said Defendant otherwise
be dealt with according to law.

Complainant declares under penalty of perjury that everything stated in this document is true and
correct. Minn. Stat. § 358.116; Minn. R. Crim. P. 2.01, subds. 1, 2.

Complainant Craig Frericks Electronically Signed:
05/17/2016 08:21 AM
Blue Earth County,  Minnesota

Commander
710 S Front St
Mankato, MN 56001-3803
Badge: 3102

Being authorized to prosecute the offenses charged, I approve this complaint.

Prosecuting Attorney Electronically Signed:
05/17/2016 07:54 AM

Patrick R. McDermott
Assistant Blue Earth County
Attorney
401 Carver Road
PO Box 3129
Mankato, MN 56002
(507) 304-4600
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FINDING OF PROBABLE CAUSE
From the above sworn facts, and any supporting affidavits or supplemental sworn testimony, I, the Issuing Officer, have

determined that probable cause exists to support, subject to bail or conditions of release where applicable, Defendant’s arrest

or other lawful steps be taken to obtain Defendant’s appearance in court, or Defendant’s detention, if already in custody,

pending further proceedings. Defendant is therefore charged with the above-stated offense(s).

SUMMONS

THEREFORE YOU, THE DEFENDANT, ARE SUMMONED to appear on ________ ___, _____ at _____ AM/PM
before the above-named court at 401 Carver Rd, Mankato, MN 56002-0347 to answer this complaint.

IF YOU FAIL TO APPEAR in response to this SUMMONS, a WARRANT FOR YOUR ARREST shall be issued.

WARRANT

To the Sheriff of the above-named county; or other person authorized to execute this warrant: I order, in the name of the State

of Minnesota, that the Defendant be apprehended and arrested without delay and brought promptly before the court (if in

session), and if not, before a Judge or Judicial Officer of such court without unnecessary delay, and in any event not later than

36 hours after the arrest or as soon as such Judge or Judicial Officer is available to be dealt with according to law.

Execute in MN Only Execute Nationwide Execute in Border States

ORDER OF DETENTIONX
Since the Defendant is already in custody, I order, subject to bail or conditions of release, that the Defendant continue to be
detained pending further proceedings.

Bail:  $
Conditions of Release:  

This complaint, duly subscribed and sworn to or signed under penalty of perjury, is issued by the undersigned Judicial Officer
as of the following date: May 17, 2016.

Judicial Officer Kurt D Johnson
District Court Judge

Electronically Signed: 05/17/2016 08:38 AM

Sworn testimony has been given before the Judicial Officer by the following witnesses:
 

COUNTY OF BLUE EARTH
STATE OF MINNESOTA

State of Minnesota
Plaintiff

vs.

DANIELLE KAY KIEFER
Defendant

LAW ENFORCEMENT OFFICER RETURN OF SERVICE
I hereby Certify and Return that I have served a copy of this Order of

Detention upon the Defendant herein named.

Signature of Authorized Service Agent:
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